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1 RTI REQUEST RECEIVED 31/05/2023

2 REQUEST FCRWARDED TO 01/06/2023
CPIO

3 REQUEST DISPOSED OF 23/06/2023

3

Rubul Saikia

1. How much money has been spent on related areas from FY -

2020-21 to till date to operate Numaligarh Refinery Limited ? a2
Kindly provide the data about in which categories the money has
been spent and how much money has been spent ? Data for each
financial year should be submit separately ? 2. How much money

Numaligarh Refinery Limited has allocated under Social

v

Nevelanment Fiind (MSR) cateanry fram FY 2020-21 till date and

Attached Regards

Action Taken

By (®TaTS &IRT)

Nodal Officer
Nodal Officer

Kajal Saikia-{CPIO)

Remarks (i%umﬁ)

Forwarded to CPIO(s) : (1) Kajal Saikia
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NRL/CPIO/RTI/Q-1967

QN.1  How much money has been spent on related areas from FY 2020-21to {ill date to operate Numaligarh
Refinery Limited? Kindly provide the data about in which categories the money has been spent and how
much money has been spent? Data for each financial year should be submit separately?

Reply: Question is not clear, hence we are not in a position to reply.

QN.2 How much money Numaligarh Refinery Limited has allocated under Social Development Fund (CSR)
category from FY 2020-21 fill date and also provide the exact location of the development works
implemented with the Social Development Fund and the percentage of completion of the said works.
Does they give the responsibility to the construction committee or the contractor to implement the said
works? Please tell us with information which work was given to whom to implement the work at the
specified time?

Reply: The year wise CSR budget allocation for last three years are as follows-

Year Total CSR allocation Total expenditure
(Rs. In Lakh) (Rs. In Lakh)
2020-21 5280.35 5319.20
2021-22 5905.00 5914.64
2022-23 7092.00 7412.03

Q.N.3 Have any public social institutions been provided financial assistance from the Social Development Fund
of Numaligarh Refinery Limited since FY 2020-21 till date? If so, please provide information on which
social organizations and how much financial assistance was provided in which fiscal year?

Reply:

e B
Name of the institutions FY 2020-21 2021-22 FY 2022-23

VIVEKANANDA KENDRA MEDICAL & RESEARCH

FOUNDATION 337.55 399.52 472.87
VKNRLSoN Trust 136.97 151.83 174.00
VK Rock Memorial & VK 10.00 17.50 15.00
JORHAT LIONS SERVICE TRUST 8.25 8.25 14.30
SEVA BHARATI PURBANCHAL £ 2.00

Shishu Sarathi- Centre for Rehabilitation and Training for

Multiple Disability, Guwahati =
HARE KRISHNA MOVEMENT, GUWAHATI 19.62
The Akshaya Patra Foundation 90.00
Investment and Development Authority of Nagaland 51.50
Eureka Forbes Institute Of Environment 34.37
PRISCILLA CENTRE 4.50
Vivekananda Kendra Institute of Culture 2.33
SEVA BHARATI PURBANCHAL 2.50
Eureka Forbes Institute of Environment 20.09 °
CENTRE FOR HUMANISTIC DEVELOPMENT, GUWAHATI 10.90
LERELA KHUDOI MEMORIAL TRUST SHIVASANKAR 5.00
SANJEEVANI LIFE BEYOND CANCER 747




TIPKAI 1.24
Eureka Forbes Institute of Environment 12.34
Centre for Social Responsibility and Leadership 40.35
The Energy and Resources Institute, New Delhi 113.15
Assam Cancer Care Foundation L T 83.15
Extra marks Education Foundation 5.03

QN.4  How many organizations have applied to the departmental authorities of Numaligarh Refinery Limited
since 2020 for assistance in social development works or any public field through the Social Development
Fund ( CSR ) of Numaligarh Refinery Limited ? Please provide details on how many applications have
been accepted and why no action has been taken on the rest?

| Reply: NRL has received numerous applications/ request, which are voluminous in nature. Applications having
relevant information and complying CSR guidelines are reviewed by CSR Steering Committee for
consideration. On the basis of budget availability, criticality, thematic area, Ministry guidelines etc.
proposals are taken into consideration. Qualifying proposals are kept for future course of action.

In case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appellate
Authority within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter as per provision at Section 19 of the RTI
Act, 2005, whose details are as under.

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Senior Chief General Manager (Maintenance)
Numaligarh Refinery Limited

Numaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699
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Ref : NRL/CPIO/RTI/Q-1833 Date : 231 June, 2023
To,

Shri Arnab Saikia,
Garangajan Gaon,

P.O. Dhalaguri,
Dist. Golaghat, Assam- 785613

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your application no- nil dated 18-08-2022 seeking information under RTI Act 2005. Please
find below the reply to the queries raised by you:

QN1 2038-3¢, R05¢-D0, 2036-59, R059-3b, WI-D5, 059-30, 0%0-3> ITXFIBIS Corporate
Social Responsibilty *Ste 41¥ 531 & & Sepm_efodi 31 IfeRem 31 feee dfodmg
i sy Bt oGt st 221 21 for i Rt e <7 041 297, O oot et

Reply: The desired information is extremely voluminous in nature. Therefore, we request you to kindly visit
NRL for furnishing required details.

In case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appellate
Authority within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter as per provision at Section 19 of the RT!
Act, 2005, whose details are as under.

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Senior Chief General Manager (Maintenance)
Numaligarh Refinery Limited

Numaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For & on behalf of NRL,

o] Loales

(Dr. Kajal Saikia),
Chief General Manager (HR & L),
And Public Information Officer, NRL.

. Hotae, fen: Marene, s, fi9-785699
t. District . Golaghat, Assam, PIN-785699
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Ref : NRL/CPIO/RTI/Q-1926 Date : 234 June, 2023
To,
Shri Pintu Gogoi,

Ponkiyal, PO- Doigrung,
Golaghat, Assam- 785702.

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your application no- nil dated 22-03-2023 seeking information under RTI Act 2005. Please
find below the reply to the queries raised by you:
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In case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appellate
Authority within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter as per provision at Section 19 of the RTI
Act, 2005, whose details are as under.

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Senior Chief General Manager (Maintenance)
Numaligarh Refinery Limited

Numaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For & on behalf of NRL,

CRVESAN
(Dr. Kajal Saikia),

Chief General Manager (HR & L),
And Public Information Officer, NRL.

9. Aiorre, foem Merare, e, i9-785699
R. Project, District : Golaghat, Assam, PIN-78568%

Registered Office:
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Ref : NRL/CPIO/RTI/Q-1925 Date : 23 June, 2023
To,

Shri Pintu Gogoi,

Ponkiyal,

PO- Doigrung,

Golaghat, Assam- 785702.

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your application no- nil dated 22-03-2023 seeking information under RTI Act 2005. Please
find below the reply to the queries raised by you:

QN1 ARG CNERIIRR S TTa Sice SRINS FFg) 1eF I 2ffS 207 73 511 e
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Ans:  The total CSR allocation against Health Care sector for last three years are as follows_

SIN BY, Fund allocation Total expenditure Remarks

1 2020-21 809.00 Lakhs 809.00 Lakhs Please visit NRL website_
2 2021-22 | 3869.00 Lakhs 3869.00 Lakhs https://www.nrl.co.in/CSR

3 2022-23 | 4057.80 Lakhs 4057.80 Lakhs for expenditure details.

QN2 TAANG CHRATNRT AR S J2GT TG ST A2 R AT SHI b SRS
FIE) QT A 2033 XS A 51 7 R 20 725 92y (Aol 4=

Ans: Under Health care, NRL CSR has undertaken majority of projects i.e. conducting Mobile Medical
camps, Eye screening and cataract operation camps, construction/renovation of public health centres,
providing ambulance vehicles etc. in different places of Golaghat district including Marangi Block. The
details of the projects & expenditures are uploaded in NRL website_ https://www.nrl.co.in/CSR.
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Ans: NRL CSR has undertaken various projects in different sectors i.e. Health care, Rural Development,
Education, Skill Development, Sports etc. under Golaghat district which includes Marangi Block. The
details of the projects & expenditures are uploaded in NRL website_ https://www.nrl.co.in/CSR.
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Continuation Sheet

Date : 2349 June, 2023
Ref : NRL/CPIO/RTI/Q-1925

Page 2
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Ans: NRL CSR has undertaken various projects in different sectors i.e. Health care, Rural Development,
Education, Skill Development, Sports etc. under Golaghat district which includes Sarapathar Block.
The details of the projects & expenditures are uploaded in NRL website_ https://www.nrl.co.in/CSR.

In case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appellate
Authority within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter as per provision at Section 19 of the RTI
Act, 2005, whose details are as under.

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Senior Chief General Manager (Maintenance)
Numaligarh Refinery Limited

Numaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For & on behalf j)f?NRL,
r. Kajal Saikia),

Chief General Manager (HR & L),
And Public Information Officer, NRL.
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Ref : NRL/CPIO/RTI/Q-1882 Date : 234 June, 2023
To,

Shri Hydar Ali Rymbai,
International Tennis Player,
Hagjer Nagar, Haflong,
Dima Hasao, Assam,
PIN- 788819.

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your application no- nil dated 06-12-2022 seeking information under RTI Act 2005. Please
find below the reply to the queries raised by you:

QN.1  Whether NRL sponsored any amount to ALL ASSAM TENNIS ASSOCIATION, Guwahati for sports
purposes.

Reply: ~ NRL CSR has not sponsored any amount to All Assam Tennis Association, Guwahati. However,
financial assistance of Rs. 2.50 Lakh was provided in the FY 2019-20 for installation of electrical
floodlight facility in 1 court.

Q.N.2 If so, kindly furnish in details what the amount sponosored and for what purposes since 2019-20, 2020-
21, 2021-22, 2022-2023.

Reply: Refer reply to SI.No. 1.

QN.3  Whether the amount was paid through online/cheque. If paid online in which account the amount was
deposited. And if by cheque then in favour of whom.

‘ Reply:  The payment was made through NEFT mode in the month of November 2019 in the account of ‘All
’ Assam Tennis Association.’
QN4 Whether All Assam Tennis Association submitted utilization certificate time to time. If so, copies of the
utilization certificate may be furnished supplied, since 2019-20.
’ Reply:  NRL has provided financial assistance of Rs. 2.50 Lakh out of total estimated budget of Rs. 5.00 Lakh

as onetime payment for the project.

Contd.....2

foip] R |
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Golaghat, Assam, PIN

Registered Office:
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Date : 239 June, 2023
Ref : NRL/CPIO/RTI/Q-1882

Page 2

Continuation Sheet

In case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appellate

Authority within 30 days from the date of receipt of this lett
Act, 2005, whose details are as under.

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Senior Chief General Manager (Maintenance)
Numaligarh Refinery Limited

Numaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For & on behalf of N

s |

(Dr. Kajal Saikia),
Chief General Manager (HR & L),
And Public Information Officer, NRL.

er as per provision at Section 19 of the RTI
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Ref : NRL/CPIO/RTIAQ-1845 Date : 237 June, 2023

To,

Shri Bijoy Shankar Borbora

Slo Shri Apurba Borbora

1 No Bamun Gaon, PO- Chengeli Gaon
Jorhat, Assam- 785010

Sub : Information under RTI Act, 2005.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your application no- nil dated 08-09-2022 seeking information under RTI Act 2005. Please
find below the reply to the queries raised by you:

QN1 VARSI (e CHMIIICE “Corporate Social Responsibility™ Si&IN® CI9216 fEwie dfoi #ir
S 2 R O 7 R FReR 303 T S afnis $R0 O AR 92 ewiF Fi|
Ans: This question is not applicable to NRL.
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| Ans: NRL CSR has undertaken projects in Jorhat district comprising sectors like Health Care, Education,
Sanitation, Art & Culture etc. The details of the projects with expenditure are available in NRL
website_ https:/iwww.nrl.co.in/CSR. Please go through this link.

In case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appellate
Authority within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter as per provision at Section 19 of the RTI
Act, 2005, whose details are as under.

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Senior Chief General Manager (Maintenance)
Numaligarh Refinery Limited

Numaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699

| Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For & on behalf of NRL,

(Dr. Kajal Saikia),

Chief General Manager (HR & L),
And Public Information Officer, NRL.
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Text of Application (334G T UT3)
Reply of Application (3“3371'?’73?{7)

Sr .
No. Action Taken Date of Action
(ﬂ. J
)

1 RTI REQUEST RECEIVED 02/06/2023

2 REQUEST FORWARDED TO 02/06/2023
CPIO

3 REQUEST DISPOSED OF 06/07/2023

View Reply Document
15%)

J GURUBHARAN

RTI application is being transferred with the request to provide the
requisite information directly to the applicant under section 6(3) of RTI
Act, 2005

Attached Regards

v o

ey

Action Taken
Remarks (!éumﬂ)
By(STEaTS §RY)
Nodal Officer MOPNG/R/E/23/00216/2
Nodal Officer Forwarded to CPIO(s) : (1) Kajal Saikia

Kajal Saikia-(CPIO)




NRL/RTI/CPIO/Q- 1969

Q.N.1

Reply:

QN.2

Reply:

List of all the welfare schemes and concessions provided by ministry of petroleum and natural
gas and its departments for the physically disabled persons having more than 40% degree of
disability {Divjangjan) if any.

The following concession is provided:

A. The PWD employees are paid double the transport allowance to facilitate their accessibility
to & from the office.

B. Additional amount of Transport allowance is kept outside the overall ceiling of cafeteria
Approach.

If so, please provide me the relevant Government Orders (GOs) in the form of Office
Memorandum (OM) / Notifications / Circulars along with amendments thereon (Preferably in the
form of soft copies)

Attached as file OM.

In case, you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may make an appeal to the First Appellate
Authority within 30 days from the date of receipt of this letter as per provision at Section 19 of the RTI
Act, 2005, whose details are as under.

Hemanta Kumar Nath

Senior Chief General Manager (Maintenance)
Numaligarh Refinery Limited

Numaligarh, Golaghat, Assam-785699




No. W-02 /0015/2021-DPE(WC)
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Public Enterprises
Public Enterprises Bhawan,
Block No.14, CGO Complex,
Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003.
Dated: the 21"t February,2022

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Keeping double /additional Transport Allowance out of the
50% / 35% ceiling relating to Divyangian-reg

The undersigned is directed to refer to the order of the office of Chief
Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities under the Ministry of Social
Justice and Empowerment, in the matter of Sh. K. Shiva Reddy & ors., DM
finance, a visually impaired employee case No. 11927/1024/2020 dated
12.02.2021 recommending to amend DPE OM No. W-02/0030/2018-
DPE(WC) dated 10.07.2018, so as to include Additional Transport
Allowance/Double Transport Allowance in the list of perks /
allowance /benefits exempted from upper ceiling limit.

2. DPE OM dated 03.08.2017 authorizes to the Board of Director to decide on
perks and allowances and states that all allowances are within the ceiling of
35% of Basic Pay except the allowances mentioned therein.

3. The matter has been examined in consultation with the DoE and it has
been decided as under:

1) The PwD employees in terms of DoE OM dated 07.07.2017, may be
paid double the transport allowance to facilitate their accessibility to &
fro the office.

2) Additional amount of Transport allowance payable to PwD employees
in terms of DoE OM dated 07.07.2017, is to be kept outside the overall
ceiling of cafeteria approach.

4. Accordingly, Para 3(vi) of DPE OMs dated 10.07.2018 and Para 9 of DPE
OM dated 03.08.2017 stand amended.

5. CPSEs are advised to fix or review amount of Transport Allowance to be
reasonable within set of allowances under the cafeteria approach in
consultation with their concerned Administrative Ministry/ Department for
the purpose of calculation of double/ additional Transport Allowance
admissible as above, keeping in view the terms of DoE OM dated 07.07.2017,
and DPE guidelines.
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6. All administrative Ministries /Departments of the Government of India are
requested to bring the foregoing to the notice of the CPSEs under their
administrative control for necessary action at their end.

7 This issues with the approval of competent authority.

Sd/-
(Samsul Haque)

Under Secretary
Enclosed as above:

To
All administrative Ministries /Departments of the Government of India.
Copy to:
1. Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities.
2. The Chief Executives of Central Public Sector Enterprises.
3. Financial Advisers in the Administrative Ministries/Departments.
4. Department of Expenditure, E-II Branch, North Block, New Delhi.
5. The Comptroller & Auditor General of India, 9 Deen Dayal Upadhayay
Marg, New Delhi.
6. NIC, DPE with the request to upload this OM on the DPE website.

Sd/-
(Samsul Haque)
Under Secretary
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